
Series MotoK AutoX Bent Sprint Series Series Junior Junior Team Team 

Entry Points Points Points Points Place Points Place Points Place

1 Cameron Morison Nissan Pulsar Y 1 100.00 98.46 100.00 298.46 1 859.05 1

3 Neil Gardner Lotus 7 Replica Y 2 98.44 93.34 95.15 286.92 2 837.36 2

16 Liam MacDonald Nissan NX Coupe Y Y 5 91.33 96.22 97.59 285.13 3 300.00 1 807.81 4

26 Karl Celeste Morris Mini Y 2 98.70 92.42 92.79 283.90 4 837.36 2

21 Stacy Lines Leitch Super Sprint Y 1 92.30 90.43 99.84 282.56 5 859.05 1

9 Andrew Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 1 95.95 88.23 93.86 278.03 6 859.05 1

28 Brendan Mitchell Toyota Levin Y 4 86.19 98.50 92.66 277.34 7 810.54 3

19 Andrew Walbran MG Midget Y 8 94.44 89.25 90.66 274.35 8 789.98 5

4 Alan Groves Subaru Imprezza Y 3 82.65 96.49 95.13 274.28 9 DNF DNF

2 Ian Warren Holden Barina Y 6 85.42 97.79 90.96 274.16 10 773.62 6

20 Paul Walbran MG Midget Y 8 92.47 89.93 89.26 271.66 11 789.98 5

30 Tom Bond Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 6 79.79 100.00 91.23 271.03 12 773.62 6

6 Adam Fisher Toyota Starlet Y 3 87.33 94.16 88.71 270.21 13 DNF DNF

15 Neville Kramer Toyota Starlet Y 4 86.86 92.70 87.93 267.49 14 810.54 3

14 Steve Hall Holden Barina Y 2 90.00 87.76 88.77 266.53 15 837.36 2

25 Sam Henderson Toyota Starlet Y 4 88.85 90.19 86.67 265.71 16 810.54 3

22 Anthony Ralston Nissan Pulsar Y 7 79.32 94.20 89.90 263.42 17 738.82 7

27 Ben Kelly Nissan Primera Y Y 5 82.82 94.19 84.72 261.73 18 275.39 2 807.81 4

13 Barry Somerville Honda Civic Y 7 83.22 92.18 85.90 261.30 19 738.82 7

24 Matt Lines Toyota Corolla Y Y 5 81.23 87.01 92.70 260.94 20 274.36 3 807.81 4

17 Andrew Mesman Nissan Primera Y 79.57 85.98 89.52 255.07 21

8 Rachel Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 83.93 82.41 86.90 253.24 22

29 David Lang Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 74.33 87.37 88.20 249.90 23

11 Allan Coker Holden Barina Y 80.74 78.69 85.32 244.75 24

18 Jennie Walbran MG Midget Y 8 78.02 80.45 85.49 243.96 25 789.98 5

7 Jilly Hutson Toyota Starlet Y 73.99 80.90 73.85 228.74 26

12 Michelle Harris Suzuki Baleno Y 6 71.47 84.65 72.31 228.43 27 773.62 6

23 Jo O'Brien Nissan Pulsar Y 7 60.25 78.33 75.52 214.10 28 738.82 7

5 Webster Gough Honda City Y DNF

10 Neil Roots Honda City Y 3 DNF DNF DNF
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Series MotoK AutoX Bent Sprint Series Series Junior Junior Team Team 

Entry Points Points Points Points Place Points Place Points Place

16 Liam MacDonald Nissan NX Coupe Y Y 5 91.33 96.22 97.59 285.13 3 300.00 1 807.81 4

27 Ben Kelly Nissan Primera Y Y 5 82.82 94.19 84.72 261.73 18 275.39 2 807.81 4

24 Matt Lines Toyota Corolla Y Y 5 81.23 87.01 92.70 260.94 20 274.36 3 807.81 4

1 Cameron Morison Nissan Pulsar Y 1 100.00 98.46 100.00 298.46 1 859.05 1

3 Neil Gardner Lotus 7 Replica Y 2 98.44 93.34 95.15 286.92 2 837.36 2

26 Karl Celeste Morris Mini Y 2 98.70 92.42 92.79 283.90 4 837.36 2

21 Stacy Lines Leitch Super Sprint Y 1 92.30 90.43 99.84 282.56 5 859.05 1

9 Andrew Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 1 95.95 88.23 93.86 278.03 6 859.05 1

28 Brendan Mitchell Toyota Levin Y 4 86.19 98.50 92.66 277.34 7 810.54 3

19 Andrew Walbran MG Midget Y 8 94.44 89.25 90.66 274.35 8 789.98 5

4 Alan Groves Subaru Imprezza Y 3 82.65 96.49 95.13 274.28 9 DNF DNF

2 Ian Warren Holden Barina Y 6 85.42 97.79 90.96 274.16 10 773.62 6

20 Paul Walbran MG Midget Y 8 92.47 89.93 89.26 271.66 11 789.98 5

30 Tom Bond Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 6 79.79 100.00 91.23 271.03 12 773.62 6

6 Adam Fisher Toyota Starlet Y 3 87.33 94.16 88.71 270.21 13 DNF DNF

15 Neville Kramer Toyota Starlet Y 4 86.86 92.70 87.93 267.49 14 810.54 3

14 Steve Hall Holden Barina Y 2 90.00 87.76 88.77 266.53 15 837.36 2

25 Sam Henderson Toyota Starlet Y 4 88.85 90.19 86.67 265.71 16 810.54 3

22 Anthony Ralston Nissan Pulsar Y 7 79.32 94.20 89.90 263.42 17 738.82 7

13 Barry Somerville Honda Civic Y 7 83.22 92.18 85.90 261.30 19 738.82 7

17 Andrew Mesman Nissan Primera Y 79.57 85.98 89.52 255.07 21

8 Rachel Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 83.93 82.41 86.90 253.24 22

29 David Lang Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 74.33 87.37 88.20 249.90 23

11 Allan Coker Holden Barina Y 80.74 78.69 85.32 244.75 24

18 Jennie Walbran MG Midget Y 8 78.02 80.45 85.49 243.96 25 789.98 5

7 Jilly Hutson Toyota Starlet Y 73.99 80.90 73.85 228.74 26

12 Michelle Harris Suzuki Baleno Y 6 71.47 84.65 72.31 228.43 27 773.62 6

23 Jo O'Brien Nissan Pulsar Y 7 60.25 78.33 75.52 214.10 28 738.82 7

5 Webster Gough Honda City Y DNF

10 Neil Roots Honda City Y 3 DNF DNF DNF
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Series Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6 TOTAL Overall Series Series Junior Junior

Entry Serpent HewlettIncreasing CirclesDouble Park Oyster Kirky Time Place Points Place Points Place

1 Cameron Morison Nissan Pulsar Y 17.505 25.468 50.120 25.284 17.970 23.546 159.893 1 100.00 1

26 Karl Celeste Morris Mini Y 16.604 26.751 54.378 23.300 17.382 23.588 162.003 2 98.70 2

3 Neil Gardner Lotus 7 Replica Y 17.080 25.553 51.379 24.656 19.036 24.730 162.434 3 98.44 3

9 Andrew Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 16.674 26.352 54.886 25.892 18.390 24.455 166.649 4 95.95 4

19 Andrew Walbran MG Midget Y 18.170 27.623 58.215 24.088 17.848 23.369 169.313 5 94.44 5

20 Paul Walbran MG Midget Y 20.298 27.129 56.812 23.833 19.936 24.897 172.905 6 92.47 6

21 Stacy Lines Leitch Super Sprint Y 19.076 26.509 57.774 23.392 18.934 27.553 173.238 7 92.30 7

10 Neil Roots Honda City Y 19.910 28.764 53.478 27.388 19.299 25.346 174.185 8

16 Liam MacDonald Nissan NX Coupe Y Y 19.290 27.574 59.814 25.707 18.514 24.180 175.079 9 91.33 8 100.00 1

14 Steve Hall Holden Barina Y 18.597 29.648 56.043 27.735 20.108 25.522 177.653 10 90.00 9

25 Sam Henderson Toyota Starlet Y 19.731 30.435 59.150 26.150 19.303 25.191 179.960 11 88.85 10

6 Adam Fisher Toyota Starlet Y 20.571 29.880 54.397 28.039 21.376 28.822 183.085 12 87.33 11

15 Neville Kramer Toyota Starlet Y 18.933 30.076 60.961 26.789 21.597 25.725 184.081 13 86.86 12

28 Brendan Mitchell Toyota Levin Y 19.550 30.523 60.580 27.153 20.779 26.933 185.518 14 86.19 13

2 Ian Warren Holden Barina Y 21.270 30.420 57.023 29.397 21.733 27.347 187.190 15 85.42 14

8 Rachel Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 25.161 30.324 56.549 27.579 21.562 29.338 190.513 16 83.93 15

5 Webster Gough Honda City Y 22.620 32.068 56.758 29.438 19.959 29.923 190.766 17

13 Barry Somerville Honda Civic Y 21.843 32.092 58.483 30.036 21.741 27.937 192.132 18 83.22 16

27 Ben Kelly Nissan Primera Y Y 20.292 29.851 65.333 27.026 21.518 29.039 193.059 19 82.82 17 90.69 2

4 Alan Groves Subaru Imprezza Y 22.363 30.849 52.889 27.742 21.197 38.409 193.449 20 82.65 18

24 Matt Lines Toyota Corolla Y Y 19.419 29.689 61.183 26.259 21.906 38.386 196.842 21 81.23 19 88.94 3

11 Allan Coker Holden Barina Y 21.455 32.498 62.051 30.167 21.970 29.899 198.040 22 80.74 20

30 Tom Bond Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 17.612 28.589 54.780 25.061 45.154 29.190 200.386 23 79.79 21

17 Andrew Mesman Nissan Primera Y 21.342 32.929 63.994 28.135 23.099 31.448 200.947 24 79.57 22

22 Anthony Ralston Nissan Pulsar Y 20.192 29.966 65.282 27.038 24.939 34.157 201.574 25 79.32 23

18 Jennie Walbran MG Midget Y 25.415 31.130 68.815 29.642 20.606 29.328 204.936 26 78.02 24

29 David Lang Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 23.201 33.637 65.456 31.879 22.214 38.733 215.120 27 74.33 25

7 Jilly Hutson Toyota Starlet Y 32.803 34.581 58.995 30.699 22.497 36.533 216.108 28 73.99 26

12 Michelle Harris Suzuki Baleno Y 30.060 37.208 61.481 30.632 25.463 38.886 223.730 29 71.47 27

23 Jo O'Brien Nissan Pulsar Y 30.144 35.605 89.298 33.768 30.154 46.403 265.372 30 60.25 28
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Series Best Overall Series Series Junior Junior

Entry * Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Time Place Points Place Points Place

30 Tom Bond Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 01:42.86 01:39.17 01:39.58 01:39.17 1 100.00 1

28 Brendan Mitchell Toyota Levin Y 01:43.18 01:41.14 01:40.68 01:40.68 2 98.50 2

1 Cameron Morison Nissan Pulsar Y 01:40.72 01:43.81 01:45.93 01:40.72 3 98.46 3

2 Ian Warren Holden Barina Y 01:41.41 01:43.58 02:03.13 01:41.41 4 97.79 4

4 Alan Groves Subaru Imprezza Y 01:48.72 01:42.77 01:44.61 01:42.77 5 96.49 5

16 Liam MacDonald Nissan NX Coupe Y Y 01:46.22 01:44.03 01:43.06 01:43.06 6 96.22 6 100.00 1

22 Anthony Ralston Nissan Pulsar Y 01:56.07 01:48.56 01:45.27 01:45.27 7 94.20 7

27 Ben Kelly Nissan Primera Y Y 01:54.46 01:48.81 01:45.29 01:45.29 8 94.19 8 97.89 2

6 Adam Fisher Toyota Starlet Y 01:51.17 01:48.78 01:45.32 01:45.32 9 94.16 9

3 Neil Gardner Lotus 7 Replica Y 01:53.18 01:47.63 01:46.24 01:46.24 10 93.34 10

15 Neville Kramer Toyota Starlet Y 01:46.98 01:48.27 01:53.32 01:46.98 11 92.70 11

26 Karl Celeste Morris Mini Y 01:59.10 01:49.38 01:47.30 01:47.30 12 92.42 12

13 Barry Somerville Honda Civic Y 01:58.04 01:47.78 01:47.58 01:47.58 13 92.18 13

21 Stacy Lines Leitch Super Sprint Y 01:54.50 01:51.92 01:49.66 01:49.66 14 90.43 14

25 Sam Henderson Toyota Starlet Y 01:52.61 01:51.16 01:49.95 01:49.95 15 90.19 15

20 Paul Walbran MG Midget Y 01:51.90 01:52.39 01:50.27 01:50.27 16 89.93 16

19 Andrew Walbran MG Midget Y 01:56.49 01:52.30 01:51.10 01:51.10 17 89.25 17

9 Andrew Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 01:54.70 01:52.40 02:04.36 01:52.40 18 88.23 18

14 Steve Hall Holden Barina Y 02:07.32 01:54.53 01:52.99 01:52.99 19 87.76 19

29 David Lang Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 01:57.83 01:56.59 01:53.50 01:53.50 20 87.37 20

24 Matt Lines Toyota Corolla Y Y 02:07.83 01:53.97 01:54.84 01:53.97 21 87.01 21 90.43 3

17 Andrew Mesman Nissan Primera Y 02:02.13 01:56.10 01:55.34 01:55.34 22 85.98 22

12 Michelle Harris Suzuki Baleno Y 02:09.60 01:59.67 01:57.14 01:57.14 23 84.65 23

8 Rachel Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 02:09.96 02:11.94 02:00.33 02:00.33 24 82.41 24

7 Jilly Hutson Toyota Starlet Y 02:14.22 02:05.96 02:02.58 02:02.58 25 80.90 25

18 Jennie Walbran MG Midget Y 02:11.21 02:08.50 02:03.26 02:03.26 26 80.45 26

11 Allan Coker Holden Barina Y 02:09.09 02:06.02 02:14.56 02:06.02 27 78.69 27

23 Jo O'Brien Nissan Pulsar Y 02:15.76 02:09.65 02:06.60 02:06.60 28 78.33 28

5 Webster Gough Honda City Y DNS DNS DNS DNS

10 Neil Roots Honda City Y DNS DNS DNS DNS

* Practice times do not count in the results
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Series Best Overall Series Series Junior Junior

Entry * Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Time Place Points Place Points Place

1 Cameron Morison Nissan Pulsar Y 01:55.29 01:50.27 01:45.99 01:45.99 1 100.00 1

21 Stacy Lines Leitch Super Sprint Y 02:07.14 01:48.86 01:46.16 01:46.16 2 99.84 2

16 Liam MacDonald Nissan NX Coupe Y Y 01:55.68 01:48.61 01:58.69 01:48.61 3 97.59 3 100.00 1

3 Neil Gardner Lotus 7 Replica Y 02:04.34 01:53.43 01:51.39 01:51.39 4 95.15 4

4 Alan Groves Subaru Imprezza Y 02:03.08 01:54.53 01:51.41 01:51.41 5 95.13 5

9 Andrew Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 02:02.83 01:58.50 01:52.92 01:52.92 6 93.86 6

26 Karl Celeste Morris Mini Y 02:01.98 01:54.23 01:54.53 01:54.23 7 92.79 7

24 Matt Lines Toyota Corolla Y Y 02:10.44 01:54.55 01:54.33 01:54.33 8 92.70 8 95.00 2

28 Brendan Mitchell Toyota Levin Y 02:00.58 01:54.77 01:54.38 01:54.38 9 92.66 9

30 Tom Bond Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 02:07.33 01:56.17 01:56.37 01:56.17 10 91.23 10

2 Ian Warren Holden Barina Y 02:12.00 01:58.85 01:56.52 01:56.52 11 90.96 11

19 Andrew Walbran MG Midget Y 02:11.89 01:57.83 01:56.91 01:56.91 12 90.66 12

22 Anthony Ralston Nissan Pulsar Y 02:13.90 02:01.27 01:57.89 01:57.89 13 89.90 13

17 Andrew Mesman Nissan Primera Y 02:16.93 02:01.07 01:58.39 01:58.39 14 89.52 14

20 Paul Walbran MG Midget Y 02:31.32 02:00.82 01:58.74 01:58.74 15 89.26 15

14 Steve Hall Holden Barina Y 02:11.31 02:02.04 01:59.40 01:59.40 16 88.77 16

6 Adam Fisher Toyota Starlet Y 02:07.89 02:00.58 01:59.47 01:59.47 17 88.71 17

29 David Lang Subaru Imprezza WRX Y 02:15.99 02:03.45 02:00.17 02:00.17 18 88.20 18

15 Neville Kramer Toyota Starlet Y 02:12.70 02:01.32 02:00.54 02:00.54 19 87.93 19

8 Rachel Lawrie Mitsubishi Mirage Y 02:09.37 02:01.97 02:02.64 02:01.97 20 86.90 20

25 Sam Henderson Toyota Starlet Y 02:12.78 02:05.99 02:02.29 02:02.29 21 86.67 21

13 Barry Somerville Honda Civic Y 02:12.26 02:03.38 02:03.96 02:03.38 22 85.90 22

18 Jennie Walbran MG Midget Y 02:55.41 02:09.08 02:03.98 02:03.98 23 85.49 23

11 Allan Coker Holden Barina Y 02:20.59 02:06.78 02:04.22 02:04.22 24 85.32 24

27 Ben Kelly Nissan Primera Y Y 02:05.09 02:18.35 02:07.12 02:05.09 25 84.72 25 86.82 3

23 Jo O'Brien Nissan Pulsar Y 02:30.77 02:24.33 02:20.34 02:20.34 26 75.52 26

7 Jilly Hutson Toyota Starlet Y 02:32.39 02:25.99 02:23.51 02:23.51 27 73.85 27

12 Michelle Harris Suzuki Baleno Y 02:47.02 02:26.57 02:26.66 02:26.57 28 72.31 28

5 Webster Gough Honda City Y DNF DNS DNS DNF

10 Neil Roots Honda City Y DNS DNS DNS DNS
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